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May 1, 2023

Desiree Givens, Planner II

Rezoning Application RZ-22-017 for 2054-2076 Sooke Road

To:

Date:

From:

RE:

RECOMMENDATION

THAT the Planning and Land Use Committee recommend to Council:

THAT amendments be made to the Land Use Bylaw to rezone the properties at 2054, 2056, 2060,

2070 and 2076 Sooke Road from the Residential 1 (Rl) Zone to the Transit Growth Area 1 (TGAl)
Zone;

AND THAT prior to adoption of the amending bylaw, the properties are consolidated into one legal

lot and a plan of consolidation is filed with the BC Land Titles Office;

AND THAT prior to adoption of the amending bylaw,  a Section 107 Plan showing the proposed

road dedication along Sooke Road to achieve a 30  m cross-section based on the Sooke Road

Corridor Study that was considered by the Transportation Committee on May 9'^ 2022 be

submitted to the City of Colwood for signature and registered at the BC Land Titles Office;

AND FURTHER THAT prior to adoption of the amending bylaw, the following long-term conditions

be registered within a Section 219 Covenant Development Agreement:

Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit:

1. The Owner covenants and agrees with the City that the Lands shall not be built upon,

and the Owner shall not apply for a building permit and the Owner agrees it is not

entitled to a building permit unless and until;

OFF-SITE WORKS

a. The Owner completes frontage improvements on Sooke Road (or enters into a

Servicing Agreement with the City of Colwood for the required frontage

improvements) as required by applicable City of Colwood policies or bylaws.

PARKING

b. The Owner registers a Section 219 covenant over the lands that agrees to allocate

parking for each residential unit as required by applicable City of Colwood bylaws

and ensures that the allocated residential parking is not provided in exchange for

additional compensation separate from the rent received for each residential
unit.
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HOUSING COVENANT

c. The Owner registers a Section 219 covenant over the lands that agrees to secure

residential units on the Lands for rental tenure for no less than 20 years

commencing on the date an occupancy inspection is approved.

SUMMARY AND PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to present to the Planning and Land Use Committee Rezoning Application

RZ-22-017. The applicant is requesting an amendment to the Land Use Bylaw to consolidate and rezone

the properties at 2054, 2056, 2060, 2070 and 2076 Sooke Road from the Residential 1 (Rl) Zone to a new

Comprehensive Development zone that would enable the development of two 6-storey apartment

buildings consisting of 150 units as shown in Appendix 1 (Architectural Plans).

The proposal could provide market rental options for future Colwood residents, including students

attending Royal Roads University. This would meet an area of need identified in the 2020 Housing Needs

Assessment and the Colliers assessment on population and real estate projections. The proposal is

consistent with the policies of the Transit Growth Area land use designation, which supports a maximum

Floor Area Ratio of approximately 2.5 and multi-unit buildings up to approximately 6 storeys (in limited

situations).

At its Regular Meeting of Council on April 24‘^ Council passed a motion to add the Transit Growth Area 1

(TGAl) Zone to Division 6 of the Land Use Bylaw and directed staff to use the TGAl Zone to evaluate al l

future rezoning applications for lands that are designated by the Official Community Plan as Transit

Growth Area. The expectation is that all proposals that are in the Transit Growth Area be rezoned to the
TGAl Zone rather than a CD zone to ensure that there is a consistent approach to rezoning, land use and

development on Sooke Road and other transit growth areas in Colwood.

Staff are thus recommending that the subject properties be rezoned to the proposed Transit Growth Area

1 (TGAl) zone.

STRATEGIC PLAN AND RELATED POLICIES

Colwood Strategic Plan 2019-2023

To support mobility and prosperity objectives, the City of Colwood's Strategic Plan 2019-2023 encourages

increasing the convenience of mass transit, improving walkability and accessibility, supporting rental

housing, increasing housing choices for current and future residents, and attracting future residents.

Housing Needs Report (Urban Matters 2020)

The Housing Needs Report prepared by Urban Matters (2020) indicates that rental housing is a key area

of local need in Colwood and that rental vacancy rates have historically been low in Colwood, which

speaks to the demand for more rental housing supply. As of October 2022, the overall rental vacancy

rate for Colwood was 0.8%. A healthy vacancy rate is generally considered to be between 3% and 5%.

City of Colwood 3300 Wishart Road Colwood B.C V9C1R1 Phone:250-294-8153
Email: planninQ@colwood.ca Web: www.colwood.ca



Page 3 of 12Rezoning Application - 2054-2076 Sooke Rd

BACKGROUND

Applicant Information

Applicant:

Address:

West Urban Development Ltd.

2054, 2056, 2060, 2070, and 2076 Sooke Road

Lot 16 Sec. 101 Esquimalt Plan VIP32178; Lot 17 Sec. 101 Esquimalt Plan

VIP 32178; Lot 1 Sec. 101 Esquimalt Plan VIP6399 Except Plan 32178; Lot

B Sec. 101 Esquimalt Plan VIP14811 and Lot 1 Sec. 101 Esquimalt Plan

VIP32147

Residential 1 (Rl) Zone

Transit Growth Area 1 (TGAl) Zone

Transit Growth Area

No Change

Form & Character- Neighbourhood

Legal:

Current Zoning:

Proposed Zoning:

Current OCP Designation:

Proposed OCP Designation:

Development Permit Area:

APPLICATION REVIEW

1. Proposal

The proposal is to rezone the subject properties from a Residential 1 (Rl) Zone to a new zone that would

enable the construction of two 6-storey multi-family apartment buildings on the subject properties, which

will consist of 150 apartment units, including 95 one-bedroom units, 53 two-bedroom units, and 2 studios.

Please refer to Appendix 1 for a plan illustrating the proposed massing and siting.

2. Site Context

The subject properties are in
northwest Colwood between

Peace Park and Hatley Memorial

Gardens. The properties front
Sooke Road and are located

across from Royal Roads

University.

Zoning Key

□ Residential 1 (Rl)
□ Parks and Open Space (P4) Hatley Memorial

GardensiK

Community Institutional (P2)□
Single family.,,,
dwellings.Ui□ Medium Density Low Rise

Residential (RMS)

/ I'i

The subject properties contain 37
trees, 10 of which are protected
under Urban Forest Bylaw No.
1735.

r*
●Jr,

a"

Single family dwellings
tVi

Royal Roads University
Figure 3 (on the right) illustrates
the site context of the subject
properties
information

and provides
regarding

SI

existing land uses and zoning of
the adjacent properties.

the

Figure 1: Subject Properties Site Context
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3. Land Use Bylaw No. 151

Table 1 compares the land use requirements imposed on the lands by the current Residential 1 (Rl) Zone

and the proposed requirements for the property that will be imposed by the proposed Transit Growth

Area 1 (TGAl) Zone.

Table 1: Comparison of Current and Proposed Zoning

Residential 1 Zone (Current) Transit Growth Area 1 Zone

Lot Area Min. 695 m^ (Single family dwelling)
Min. 1,100 (Two family dwelling)

Min. 4,000 m^(for a 6-storey apartment)

Lot frontage Min. 60 m (for a 6-storey apartment)Min. 16m

Floor area
ratio

0.4 2.5

50% (for a 6-storey apartment)Lot Coverage 35%

1-family dwelling & 2-family dwelling
Group Home Use

Home occupation
Not more than 2 boarders or lodgers

Accessory buildings & structures
Secondary suite

Accessory dwelling unit
Show homes

Accessory buildings and structures

Accessory dwelling unit
Affordable housing

Apartment
Attached housing

Bakery
Churches

Civic uses

Congregate housing
Daycare

Home occupation
Hospitals
Live/work studio
Offices
Personal services

Restaurants
Retail stores

Permitted

Uses

Height Lesser of 6 storeys or 24 mMax. 8.5m

Storeys

Building Setbacks
Front

3 m (minimum); 6 m (maximum)7.5 m

7.5 m (first 3 storeys); 10 m (above 3^*^)Rear 7.5 m

Side 1.5 m
4 m (first 3 storeys); 10 m (above 3^^)

Side flanking a
street

3.0 m

4. Official Community Plan (OCP) Bylaw No. 1700

The subject properties are in lands designated Transit Growth Area in the Official Community Plan (OCP).

The Transit Growth Area land use designation supports low to mid-scale, multi-unit residential uses at

densities that support transit use along Sooke Road.

Table 2, below, describes the OCP objectives for the land use designation and how the proposal aligns

with those objectives.

City of Colwood 3300 Wishart Road Colwood B.C V9C 1R1 Phone:250-294-8153
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Table 2: Compliance of Proposed Development with OCP Policies

Staff

Comment

Transit Growth Area

OCP Policy

Proposal

Multi-unit residential Policy met● Multi-unit residential

●  Live/work and home occupations
●  Institutional

Land Uses

Policy 7.2.23
●  Limited commercial and mixed-use,

on a case-by-case basis

Ground-oriented and low-rise buildings

up to approximately 4 storeys and up to 6

storeys in limited situations when

enhanced urban design mitigates impact

of additional vertical impact

Proposing two 6-storey low-rise

buildings fronting Sooke Road that

will step down to either 5- or 4-

storeys at the rear portion of the

property.

Policy met

The staff recommendation is to

rezone the subject properties to the

proposed TGAl Zone, which would

also require that the 4'^-6'^ storeys
be set back from the rear and side

property lines by at least 7.5 metres.

This requirement in the proposed
zone satisfies the condition in this

Built form

Policy 7.2.24.a

policy to permit up to 6 storeys in
limited situations where enhanced

urban design mitigates vertical

impact.

Density

Policy 7.2.24.b

Floor area ratio (FAR) up to

approximately 2.5

The applicant is proposing a FAR of
2.12.

Policy met

Policy 7.2.25 (a) Providing access to and support for

frequent transit, as part of the Transit

Growth Area shown on Figure 8; Land Use

Proposed density and residential

uses will provide future residents

and visitors access to and support

for frequent transit on Sooke Road.

Policy met

Policy 7.2.25 (b) Sensitively increasing density while

providing a gentle transition in scale to

existing predominantly single-detached

residential areas, as illustrated in the

"Scale Transition" diagram in this sub
section.

The proposed density is consistent

with other proposals along Sooke
Road.

Policy met

The apartment buildings offer a

transition in scale to the existing

single-detached residential area

behind the property thus

demonstrating a sensitive increase

in density.

The height of both apartment

buildings will step down from 6

storeys at the front (along Sooke

Road) to 4 storeys at the rear (where

adjacent to existing single-family

homes).

As mentioned above, the TGAl Zone

would also require that the 4*^-6'^

storeys be set back from the rear

CityofColwood 3300 Wishart Road Colwood B.C V9C 1R1 Phone; 250-294-8153
Email: pianninq@colwood.ca Web: wvm.colwood.ca
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Staff
Comment

Transit Growth Area

OCP Policy
Proposal

and side property lines by at least
7.5 metres, which will also help

satisfy this policy.

Policy 7.2.25 (c) Improving the public realm for
pedestrians and transit users, with

sidewalk amenities and improved transit
facilities.

Frontage improvements will be
installed on Sooke Road in

accordance with the Transportation
Master Plan and recommendations

in an approved Traffic Impact
Assessment, including sidewalks,

bike lanes, and landscaped
boulevards.

Policy met

Policy 7.2.25 (d) Creating and maintaining a high degree of

permeability - including walking
connections - with adjacent residential

areas leading to/from the frequent transit
service.

The applicant will be installing
frontage improvements along Sooke

Road, which will help maintain the
high degree of permeability

between the adjacent properties on
the east and west with the frequent
transit service on Sooke Road.

Policy met

Peace Park will continue to provide a
direct walking connection between

the adjacent properties on the south
to and from transit service along
Sooke Road.

Policy 7.2.25 (e) Enabling limited small-scale,

neighbourhood-serving retail uses where
there is a demand and where they do not
compromise the viability of established
centres and other commercial areas.

The applicant is not proposing
commercial/retail uses at this time.
However, the TGAl zone would

permit small-scale retail uses that

would be limited to the ground floor
of a mixed-use apartment building.

Policy met

Policy 7.2.25 (f) Designing buildings, public open spaces,
and transportation networks to protect
natural assets, consistent with site

adaptive policies in Section 11: Park Areas
and Natural Assets.

Not applicable as this site is not
within an environmentally sensitive
area and does not contain natural

Not

applicable

assets to protect.

In addition to the land use policies in Section 7 of the OCP, the applicant has indicated to staff that their

proposal also meets the following housing policies in Section 9:

●  Policy 9.2.2.1: Maintain the attractiveness and affordabiiity of housing in Colwood by requiring ali

residential developments greater than three storeys in height to have ground floor units with

front door street access, outdoor amenity space, and measures that respond to the needs of

seniors, people with disabilities and families.

●  Policy 9.2.2.2: "Co-locate non-market, rental, and special needs housing with transit and other

amenities to enable accessibility, while ensuring that these housing types are distributed

throughout the city and integrated into diverse neighbourhoods"

To secure the rental housing by this proposal, the staff recommendation includes the following agreed-

upon requirement as a condition of rezoning in the Development Agreement:

HOUSING COVENANT

City of Colwood 3300 Wishart Road Colwood B.C V9C 1R1 Phone:250-294-8153
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a. The Owner registers a Section 219 covenant over the lands that agrees to secure residential units

on the Lands for rental tenure for no less than 20 years commencing on the date an occupancy
inspection is approved.

5. Site Adaptive Planning

OCP Policy 11.2.2.3 encourages the application of site adaptive planning and design principles on al l
greenfield and hillside development sites. Given that this site is not greenfield and is not located within

an environmentally sensitive or natural hazard development permit area, there is limited applicability of
the principles seeking to preserve natural features and sensitive ecosystems.

6. Off-Site Works

Road Dedication

Road dedication along Sooke Road will be secured as part of this rezonlng application.

On May 9*^ 2022, the Transportation Committee considered several options for the long-term cross
section for the Sooke Road Corridor and at that time, the Transportation Committee recommended a 30-
metre right-of-way.

Staff understand that Council has not yet endorsed the ultimate cross section for Sooke Road. However,

the applicant's proposed road dedication aligns with the Transportation Committee's recommendation

as the site plan was designed to accommodate a 30-metre right-of-way. The staff recommendation

requires that road be dedicated priorto scheduling adoption of the amending bylaw.

Frontage Improvements

Considering the amount of road dedication that may be required to achieve a 30-metre cross section along

Sooke Road, frontage works will need to be moved and relocated. Frontage improvements along the

property's frontage are to be completed (or entered into a Servicing Agreement with Colwood) in

accordance with the standards contained in any applicable City of Colwood bylaws, including the

Subdivision Servicing Bylaw and Transportation Master Plan (both as amended from time to time).

Frontage improvements may include concrete curb and gutter and new concrete sidewalk along Sooke
Road.

Staff are recommending that frontage improvements be secured by including the following condition in

the Development Agreement:

OFF-SITE WORKS

a. The Owner completes frontage improvements on Sooke Road (or enters into a Servicing

Agreement with the City of Colwood for the required frontage improvements) as required by

applicable City of Colwood policies or bylaws.

7. Site Servicing

The applicant has commissioned Westbrook Consulting Ltd. to prepare a preliminary servicing report

(Appendix 3) that considers the existing servicing infrastructure and required improvements for the
development of the subject properties into two multi-family apartment buildings. The site can be serviced

by water. There is an existing watermain located along Sooke Road that is owned and managed by the

Capital Regional District. Sewer is also available on Sooke Road; however, the report indicates that new
sewer service is likely required for this development. The applicant is aware that water and sanitary

capacity will need to be confirmed during the detailed design stage in advance of Building Permit
consideration so that the works can be available for connection. If the application proceeds to

City of Colwood 3300 Wishart Road Colwood B.C V9C 1R1 Phone:250-294-8153
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development permit stage, the applicant will be required to provide Civil Plans for review and acceptance

by the City's Engineering department.

8. Traffic Impact Assessment

The applicant has commissioned Watt Consulting Group to complete a Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA)

commenting on the impact of the proposed development on the surrounding road network and related

intersections {Appendix 2). The TIA indicates that the proposed development will have minor impacts to
nearby intersections, including Sooke/Acacia, Sooke/Aldeane, and Sooke/Mount View Avenue. It also

notes that access to the site will be restricted through a right-in/right-out movement, which will help

ensure effective operation of the proposed driveway into the site. The TIA is currently under review by
the City's Engineering department and must be accepted before the application can proceed to Council
for r' reading. Recommendations regarding the right-in/right-out  restrictions will form part of the
requirements contained within the Development Agreement.

9. Private Parking - Options for Management

At the April 11^'’ Regular Meeting of Council, a motion was passed "that staff return to Council with options

to investigate the practice of charging for parking on private lands as part of future rezoning applications."
Part of the discussion at the Council table focused on the issue of off-street (private) parking spilling into
on-street (public) parking areas.

A staff report exploring management practices for private and public parking will be forthcoming;
however, recognizing that every rezoning application offers the opportunity to negotiate the
management of private parking staff are recommending the following requirement as a condition of
rezoning in the Development Agreement for this application:

PARKING

a. The owner must register a Section 219 covenant over the lands agreeing to allocate parking for

each residential unit as required by Colwood's Off-Street Parking Bylaw No. 1909 and ensuring

that the allocated residential parking Is not provided in exchange for additional compensation

separate from the rent received for each residential unit.

This condition requires would require the Owner to provide the required parking free of charge for
residential units in accordance with the City's Off-Street Parking Bylaw.

Staff rationale for proposing to tie units to a parking space is two-fold:

a. There is no on-street parking permitted on Sooke Road, thus any resident parking that is not
accommodated on-site can only spill-over to the on-street parking on Nellie Place and Acacia
Drive,

b. The portion of Sooke Road south of Goldstream Avenue is currently only serviced by Local Routes
61,39 and 52 (average frequency of 20-120-minute service).
Council

It should be noted that the applicant's preference is to not include this condition in the Development
Agreement. There are also potential benefits to not bundling private parking spaces to units, including
that:

City of Colwood 3300 Wishart Road Colwood B.C V9C1R1 Phone; 250-294-8153
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a. The property is located in a location that is  a 24-minute walk, 8-minute bike ride on Sooke or 15-

minute ride on the Galloping Goose Trail to the Colwood Transit Exchange, where additional
connections could be made to connect tenants to their ultimate destinations;

b. Requiring that tenant parking be provided free of charge would likely mean that the costs would
be transferred to the tenants in the form of increased rent; and,

c. Providing the option to charge tenants for parking on private property could potentially

encourage tenants to use other modes of transportation, including walking, cycling and transit.

If Council would prefer to uphold the applicant's preference to not bundle parking, Council can amend

the staff recommendation to remove this requirement if they wish.

10. Building And Life Safety

All upgrades necessary to serve the development are the responsibility of the developer. A Fire

Underwriters Survey (FUS) report would be required if the development proceeds to the development

permit stage and must be accepted by Colwood's Fire and Engineering departments prior to Building

Permit approval.

11. Community Amenity Contributions

At its regular meeting on February 14^^ 2022, Council adopted an interim Community Amenity

Contribution policy to guide negotiations with developers during consideration of rezoning applications.

The applicant is proposing to meet Council's policy as identified in Table 3.

Table 3: Comparison of Contributions Proposed to Requirements in CAC Policy

Current Council Policy

Requirements
Applicant's Proposed ContributionsContributions by type

$4,500 per apartment dwelling
unit $4,500* per apartment dwelling unitCommunity Amenity Fund

$1,500* towards the Affordable

Housing Reserve Fund in lieu of an in-
kind unit contribution.

1 unit per every 10 residential

dwellings must be provided for

affordable housing
Attainable Housing Policy

$525*/dwelling

*Subject to annual CPI increase
$583*/dwellingFire Hail Fund

* All contribution amounts shall increase annually effective on January 1st of each calendar year in which the

amending bylaw is adopted as per the Victoria Consumer Price Index (CPI).

12. Climate Change and GHG emissions

The applicant has commissioned Bartlett Tree Experts to perform a tree inventory for the subject

properties and prepare a Tree Protection Plan (Appendix 4). The widening of Sooke Road along the

property's frontage, the proposed building footprints and the land alteration associated with the proposal

would require the removal of most of the existing trees.

Ten of the trees to be removed are classified as protected trees under Urban Forest Bylaw No. 1735. In

accordance with Part 6 of the bylaw, replacement of protected trees is required at a ratio of 2:1 or, where

replacement of trees on the lot is not possible, cash-in-lieu may be provided in the amount of $2,500 per

protected tree. If the application proceeds to development permit stage, the applicant will be required

to apply for a Tree Management Permit and the tree replacement requirements will form part of the

conditions of the permit.

City of Colwood 3300 Wishart Road Colwood B.C V9C 1R1 Phone: 250-294-8153
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COMMUNICATION

As required by Development Application Consultation Policy DEV 001, the

applicant conducted neighbourhood consultation in late January 2023 by

holding an open house at the Colwood Elementary School. Property owners of " ’

adjacent properties within 75 metres of the subject lands were invited to

participate in conversations with the applicant and provide comments and

feedback on the application. A summary of the applicant's neighbourhood

engagement strategy is included in Appendix 5. The City also received two

letters of support in advance of the formal submission period. These are

provided as Appendix 6.

n
'Cn

●■f ●

-1

A development notification sign was posted on the most centrally located
subject property as required under Bylaw 427 {Colwood Land Use Application
Procedures Bylaw) (see Figure 4).

;

IK

Figure 2: Photo of Notification Sign

The application and supporting documents are also available for public viewing
on the City's website and in person at City Hall during office hours.

If Council chooses to advance this application, the City will mail notice to owners and occupants within a
75-metre radius of the subject properties, post notice on the City's website and in two consecutive issues
of a local newspaper. The notice will invite the public to provide comment on the application during the
public participation portion of the meeting where reading of the amending bylaw is considered.

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATION
Rezoning the subject properties to enable a multi-family residential development will increase the
assessed value of lands, thus increasing its taxable value.

Table 4, below, provides a preliminary estimate for the developer contributions that would be levied from
this development based on the proposed 9,014 m^ of residential gross floor area.

Table 4- Preliminary Summary of Developer Contributions
Rate per m^

of GFA
Bylaw/Policy ReferenceTotalContributions by Type

$666,000$4,500*/unit Policy COM003CAC fund
$l,500*/unit $222,000Affordable Housing Reserve Fund Policy COM003
$583*/unit $86,284 Policy COMPOS (as amended)Fire hall fund
$700/unit $103,600School DCCs (Payable to SD62) CRD Bylaw No. 2019-01
$96.30/m^ $868,048 Bylaw No. 1839Road DCCs
$10.24/m^ $92,303Water DCCs (Payable to CRD) CRD Bylaw No. 2758
$12.37/m2 $111,503 Colwood Bylaw No. 1500Colwood Sewer Enhancement

Fees
● Subject to annual CPI increases

City of Colwood 3300 Wishart Road Colwood B.C V9C1R1 Phone:250-294-8153
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TIMELINE

If Council chooses to advance this application, the proposed timeline will be as follows:

June 12, 2023

Public Input

1st /2nd Reading

May 8, 2023

Council
Consideration►A

TBD

^  Adoption ^

►
A

Council gives 3''''
reading to the
amending bylaw.

Council will consider
the Committee’s
recommendation.

The public will be
invited to provide
input prior to the
amending bylaw
receiving 1®' and 2"^^
reading. Notices will
be mailed and
published 2 weeks
prior to the June 12'^
Council date.

Prior to Council
adopting the
amending bylaws, the
applicant will be
required to register
the development
agreement and plan
of road dedication.

CONCLUSION

The proposed development aligns with the policy objectives of the Transit Growth Area land use
designation as well as the City's broader OCP goals of increasing housing choices that meets a range of
needs and lifestyles. Staff are therefore recommending that Committee recommend to Council that the
application be approved and that the subject properties be rezoned from the R1 zone to the TGAl zone.

City of Colwood 3300 Wishart Road Colwood B.C V9C1R1 Phone:250-294-8153
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Respectfully submitted, Reviewed By:

Desiree Givens, MCRP
Plannerll

Yazmin Hernandez, MClP, RPP

Manager of Development Services

ADMINISTRATORS COMMENTS:

I have read the report and endorse the recommendation.

Robert E*

Chief Administrative Officer
\

X
Attachments:

APPENDIX 1:

APPENDIX 2:

APPENDIX 3:

APPENDIX 4:

APPENDIX 5:

APPENDIX 6:

Architectural Plans

Traffic Impact Assessment

Preliminary Servicing Report
Tree Protection Plan

Summary of Applicant-Led Neighbourhood Consultation

Letters of Support

Staff Presentation
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Version 1.1, Submitted on February 14, 2023  © The F.A. Bartlett Tree Expert Company 
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Background 

 

WestUrban Developments Ltd. contacted Bartlett Tree Experts (BTE or Bartlett) to perform a tree 

inventory for the five properties, 2054-2076 Sooke Road. The tree inventory was conducted on 

January 20, 2023, and documented trees within proximity to the purposed development. 

 

The City of Colwood (COC) requires the contractor have a Tree Preservation Plan for the site, 
based on the plans involved and the trees proximity to the project. Field Consulting Arborist Peter 
McAra was tasked with this responsibility. 
 

The proposed scope of work includes the following:  
 

 Excavating the area below grade for the building foundation and parking.  

 Building two six-storied structures.  

 Redesigning the landscape after construction completion. 
 
 

Purpose 
 
The intended purpose of this report is to provide information on the condition of the trees, their 
suitability for retention and the measures required to protect any retained trees during the 
proposed project. 

 

Limits of the Assignment 

 
Information regarding the trees included in this report was obtained from:  

 the physical inventory conducted by BTE. 

 emailed plans  from WestUrban Developments Ltd.: 

o 29.11.22_Sooke_SD(siteplan).pdf 

o 2022-07-29 – Site Survey.pdf 

 

An inventory of the trees on and off the property was completed to assess how they may be 

impacted by the proposed development. A visual inspection was performed of these trees and a 

numbering system was assigned. Individual trees/ and or tree groupings were affixed with a blue 

aluminum tag for identification purposes.  

 

Data collected in the field included species, diameter at breast height (DBH measured at 1.4m), 

approximate height, and the overall tree condition. Critical Root Zone radii were determined using 

the Best Management Practices and the Tree Protection Distance Table in Appendix IV. 

 

The weather conditions were overcast and mild temperatures at the time of the assessment. This 

tree inventory was not a tree risk assessment.  As such, no trees were assessed for risk in 

accordance with industry standards, nor are there any tree risk ratings or risk mitigation 

recommendations provided within this preservation plan. 
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All recommendations made in this report are based on our interpretation of the plans provided 

and our email communication with the client. A review of the project and the management 

recommendations of the trees may need to be modified if the scope of work and/or project 

details are revised.  

 

Care has been taken to obtain all information from reliable sources. All data has been verified 

insofar as possible; however, the consultant can neither guarantee nor be responsible for the 

accuracy of information provided by others. 

 

Illustrations, diagrams, graphs, and photographs in this report, being intended as visual aids, are 

not necessarily to scale and should not be construed as engineering or architectural reports or 

surveys. 

 

Information contained in this report covers only those items that were examined and reflects the 

condition of those items at the time of inspection. There is no warranty or guarantee, expressed 

or implied, that problems or deficiencies of the plans of the property in question may not arise in 

the future. 

 

Methods 

 

The inventory of trees was conducted on January 20, 2023. The assessment included all trees 

15cm and greater in diameter on the site. The following list of criteria was included within our 

inventory: 
 

1. Affix a sequentially numbered tag to the main trunk of 

each on the site tree(only one tree was tagged per 

grouping);  

2. Identifying the species of tree; 

3. Measuring the trunk diameter at 1.4 m above grade; 

4. Evaluating the health and structural condition, and 

assigning an overall condition of Good, Fair, Poor or 

Dead, based on the following criteria:  

 

Good  A healthy tree that may have a slight decline 

in vigor, small amount of twig dieback, minor 

structural defects that could be corrected; 

Fair Tree with moderate vigor, moderate twig and 

small branch dieback, thinning of crown, poor 

leaf color, moderate structural defects that 

might be mitigated with regular care; 

Poor Tree in decline, epicormic growth, extensive 

dieback of medium to large branches, significant structural defects that cannot be 

abated; 

Dead          

Photo 1. View of western hemlock 
#283 as viewed from the southern 
aspect. (01/20/2023) 



2054 - 2076 Sooke Road, Colwood, BC ● Tree Protection Plan February 14, 2023 ● Page 3 

The F.A. Bartlett Tree Expert Company 
4370 Interurban Road, Victoria, BC V9E 2C4 ● 250-479-3873 ● www.bartlett.com  

 

Tree Preservation Regulations  

 

The City of Colwood (Urban Tree Bylaw) protects tree species as follows: 

(i) any Arbutus(Arbutus menziesii), Garry oak (Quercus garryana), 

Pacific Dogwood(Cornus nuttallii),  and Pacific yew (Taxus 

brevifolia)  2m or greater in height or 4cm or greater in diameter;  

 

(ii) any Douglas fir (Pseudotsuga menziesii), grand fir (Abies 
grandis), Big Leaf Maple (Acer macrophyllum), or western 
red cedar (Thuja plicata) 30cm in diameter or more; 

 
 

(iii) any tree greater than 60cm in diameter or more at chest height; 

 

(iv)  a retained tree identified on a tree protection plan; 

 

(v) a replacement tree identified on a tree replacement plan; 

 

(vi) a wildlife tree (with nesting birds or animals; 
 

Based on this criteria there are ten protected trees included within our inventory. 

 

Effects of construction on trees 
 
Tree root systems are generally confined to the uppermost 1m of the soil profile. Construction 

activities can cause profound changes to the area surrounding a tree’s root system. Access traffic, 

storage of materials, grading, and trenching can result in soil compaction, crushing or severing of 

roots, injury to aboveground portions (trunk and branches), and drainage changes. 

 

Cutting of roots reduces a tree’s ability to supply itself with water and nutrients necessary to 

produce the sugars and carbohydrates necessary for sustaining life.  Compaction of the soil 

reduces air pockets in the soil and makes it more difficult for roots to grow through it.  It also slows 

or even prevents drainage of irrigation or storm water, which can result in excessively wet 

conditions, leading to root rot.  Breakage and injury to a tree’s trunk and branches reduce its 

aesthetic value, but more importantly, can leave entry points for pests and diseases. 

 

The issues above often do not appear immediately after the area surrounding a tree has been 

disturbed.  It can be years after the project has been completed that stress signs become 

apparent.  Reduced growth, changes in color or leaf size, branch dieback, or even tree death can 

follow large disturbances. 
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Tree Impacts 

To accommodate the construction of the proposed 

development, the majority of the trees will require 

removal.  

 

The proposed development site contains ten protected 

trees under the City of Colwood Urban Tree Bylaw. 

These trees are as follows: 

 #287 – Garry oak (Quercus garryana) 

 #291 – Pacific dogwood (Cornus nuttallii) 

 #292 – English walnut (Juglans regia) 

 #293 – Garry oak (Quercus garryana) 

 #294 – Garry oak (Quercus garryana) 

 #296 – Grand fir (Abies grandis) *neighbours 

tree  

 #300 – Garry oak (Quercus garryana) 

 #308 – Garry oak (Quercus garryana) 

 #315 – Paper birch (Betula papyrifera) 

 #316 – Pacific dogwood (Cornus nuttallii) 

 

 

Garry oak #287 is a tree the developer would like to 

attempt to retain for the project. The tree is situated in the northeast corner of the site. The 

proposed building setback is to be 7m from the edge of the property line and well within the Critical 

Root Zone (CRZ) of the 117 Diameter at Breast Height (DBH) tree. The tree appears to be in fair 

condition. I recommend that prior to attempting to retain this tree, a Level 3 Advanced Tree Risk 

assessment be performed on the root collar and lower trunk of the tree. This would help to 

determine the structural integrity of the trees root collar and help to determine the level of risk 

associated with the tree. If the results of the Level 3 advanced risk assessment determines the 

tree presents a low risk rating, then further recommendation of an exploratory root excavation 

would be recommended. To be completed with the use of an airspade, at the edge of the setback 

area to determine which roots and their size could be impacted. If roots of 2cm in diameter or less 

are found, they could be pruned to accommodate the construction, in my opinion. If roots greater 

than 5cm in diameter are located, the tree may require removal. 

 

The developer would also like to attempt to retain the Pacific dogwood tree #316. This tree is in 

poor condition based on the observed cavities and wounds at the base of the trunk. The species 

has a moderate tolerance to construction in general. However, given the presence of significant 

structural defects and the proximity to the building setback this specimen is not an ideal candidate 

for retention in my opinion. 

 

Photo 2: Garry oak #287 at northeast 
corner of proposed development site 
(01/20/2023) 
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The Grand fir #296 is on the neighbours property, along the fence line to the north of the proposed 

development. This tree is protected under the bylaw and will require tree protection fencing to 

ensure it is not impacted by the proposed construction activities. 

 

The other seven protected trees within the development site are to be removed based on the 

proposed plan provided. Due to conflicts with location and the footprint of the proposed 

development, excavation, and construction activities it is not feasible to retain trees #291-294, 

#300, #308 and #314-315. 

 

Unprotected boxelder maple (Acer negundo) #313 and a row of five Portuguese laurels (Prunus 

lusitanica) #317 are established trees that cannot be relocated. If trees #313 and #317 are to be 

retained, #313 will require a 2.0m wide (or larger) Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) from the center of 

the tree. Similar to the maple, the five laurels can be retained if a 1.8m TPZ radius from the center 

of the trees is used to protect them from construction damage. Fencing must remain intact for the 

duration of the construction project.  

 

Similar to the protected trees, all remaining non-protected trees are planned for removal if the 

proposed development is approved. The landscape would be redesigned after construction 

completion to include the necessary replacement trees and additional plantings.  Based on the 

City of Colwood tree bylaw this would require a tree removal to replacement ratio of 2:1.  

 

To protect the retained trees from construction impacts, I recommend following the Tree 

Preservation Guidelines provided in this report. 

 

Tree Preservation Guidelines 

Tree preservation is intended to not only foster tree survival during development, but also to 

promote maintenance of tree health and beauty into the future. Retained trees that are injured or 

damaged during construction or are insufficiently maintained afterward become a liability rather 

than an asset. How an individual tree responds to disturbances will depend on the extent of 

excavation and grading, the care with which demolition is undertaken, and the construction 

methods employed. Coordinating any construction activity inside the Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) 

can minimize these impacts. 

 

The following recommendations may help to reduce impacts to trees from development and 

maintain and improve their health and vitality through the clearing, grading and construction 

phases.  

 

Design Recommendations  

1. Any changes to the plans involving the trees should be reviewed by the Project Arborist with 

regard to tree impacts. These include, but are not limited to: site plans, improvement plans, 

utility and drainage plans, grading plans, landscape and irrigation plans, and demolition plans. 
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2. Tree Preservation Guidelines prepared by the Project Arborist, which include specifications 

for tree protection during construction, should be included on all plans.  

3. Garry oak #287 at the northeast corner of the proposed development is a very large, protected 

tree that the developer would like to attempt to retain. I recommend the tree have a Level 3 

Advanced Tree Risk Assessment performed along the trees root collar and lower trunk. Based 

on the results of the assessment it may be determined that the tree is not a suitable specimen 

for retention and will be recommended for removal. Alternatively, if it is a suitable specimen 

for retention a root excavation should be performed to determine the presence and size of 

roots within the foot print of the proposed construction zone. Note, if significant structural roots 

are present, the tree may need to be removed, or site plans modified to accommodate its 

CRZ.  

Tree Protection Zone 

1. A TREE PROTECTION ZONE shall be identified for each tree to be preserved on the Tree 

Protection Plan prepared by the project arborist. Fencing should be constructed to the 

trees dripline (unless otherwise stated) and any work conducted within the trees 

vicinity shall be monitored by the Project Arborist. 

a. Tree protection fences shall be installed to encompass the TREE PROTECTION ZONE.  

As detailed in this image (taken from the City of Colwood’s Urban Tree Bylaw) 

below:  

 

b. Fences must be installed prior to the beginning of and must remain until 

construction is complete.  
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c. No grading, excavation, construction or storage or dumping of materials shall occur 

within the TREE PROTECTION ZONE (TPZ). Any excavation, grading or digging within 

a retained tree’s TPZ must be monitored at the time of work by the Project Arborist. 

d. No underground services including utilities, sub-drains, water or sewer shall be 

placed in the TREE PROTECTION ZONE.  

 

Pre-demolition / Pre-construction Treatments and Recommendations  

1. The construction superintendents shall meet with the Project Arborist before beginning 

work to review all work procedures, access routes, storage areas, and tree protection 

measures. 

2. Fence all trees to completely enclose the Tree Protection Zone prior to any demolition, 

grubbing or grading. Fences are to remain until all grading and construction is 

completed.  

3. Retained trees may require building clearance prior to demolition and construction. 

Pruning must be provided by an ISA certified arborist in good standing. 

 

Recommendations for Tree Protection during Construction 

 

1. All contractors shall conduct operations in a manner that will prevent damage to trees 

to be preserved. 

2. Tree protection devices are to remain until all site work has been completed within the 

work area. Fences or other protection devices may not be relocated or removed 

without permission of the Project Arborist.  

3. Construction trailers, traffic and storage areas must remain outside TREE PROTECTION 

ZONE at all times. 

4. Any root pruning required for construction purposes shall receive the prior approval of 

and be performed by the Project Arborist. Roots should be cut with a saw to provide 

a flat and smooth cut. Removal of roots larger than 2 cm in diameter should be 

avoided. Only the Project Arborist may prune the any of the trees roots. A report of 

the process will be written by the Project Arborist prior to the root pruning and the 

client must forward to the City of Colwood for approval. 

5. Prior to grading or trenching, trees may require root pruning outside the TREE 

PROTECTION ZONE. Any root pruning required for construction purposes shall receive 

the prior approval of, and be conducted by, the Project Arborist. A post root-pruning 

arborist memorandum will be written by the Project Arborist, and the client must 

forward to the City of Colwood once received. 
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6. If injury should occur to any tree during construction, it should be evaluated as soon 

as possible by the Project Arborist so that appropriate treatments can be applied. 

7. No excess soil, chemicals, debris, equipment or other materials shall be dumped or 

stored within the TREE PROTECTION ZONE. 

8. Any tree pruning needed for clearance during construction must be performed by an 

ISA Certified Arborist and not by construction personnel. 

 

Maintenance of Impacted Trees  

 

Preserved trees will experience a physical environment different from that of the pre-

development conditions. As a result, tree health and structural stability should be 

monitored. Occasional pruning, fertilization, mulch, pest management, replanting and 

irrigation may be required. In addition, provisions for monitoring both tree health and 

structural stability following construction must be made a priority. Inspect trees annually 

and following major storms to identify conditions requiring treatment to manage risk 

associated with tree failure. 

 

Our procedures included assessing trees for observable defects in structure. This is not 

to say that trees without significant defects will not fail. Failure of apparently defect-free 

trees does occur, especially during storm events. Wind forces, for example, can exceed 

the strength of defect-free wood causing branches and trunks to break. Wind forces 

coupled with rain can saturate soils, reducing their ability to hold roots, and blow over 

defect-free trees. Although we cannot predict all failures, identifying those trees with 

observable defects is a critical component of enhancing public safety.  

 

Furthermore, trees change over time. Our inspections represent the condition of the tree 

at the time of inspection. As trees age, the likelihood of failure of branches or entire trees 

increases.  Annual tree inspections are recommended to identify changes to tree health 

and structure. In addition, trees should be inspected after storms of unusual severity to 

evaluate damage and structural changes. Initiating these inspections is the responsibility 

of the client and/or tree owner. 

 

If you have any questions about my observations or recommendations, please contact 

me: Peter McAra at pmcara@bartlett.com 
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Appendix I – Site Map  
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Appendix II – Site Plan 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Site Plan 
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Appendix III – Tree Inventory Table 
 

Tree  
ID 

Species 
DBH¹ 
(cm) 

Crown 
Radius 
(m) 

Structural 
Condition  

Health 
Condition 

TPZ2 
(m) 

Protection 
Status 

Relative 
Construction 
Tolerance 

Suitability for 
Preservation3 

Recommendations 

281 
Weeping willow 
(Salix babylonica) 

27 4.0 Fair Fair 3.2 Unprotected Moderate - Good Moderate Remove 

282 
English walnut 
(Juglans regia) 

49 6.0 Fair Fair 7.4 Unprotected Poor Low Remove 

283 
Western hemlock 
(Tsuga heterophylla) 

36 4.0 Good Good 5.4 Unprotected Poor  Low Remove 

284 
Crabapple 
(Malus species) 

15 2.5 Poor Poor 1.8 Unprotected Moderate Low Remove 

285 
Crabapple 
(Malus species) 

18 2.5 Poor  Poor 2.2 Unprotected Moderate Low Remove 

286 
Common apple 
(Malus domestica) 

18 2.5 Poor Poor 2.2 Unprotected Good Low Remove 

287 
Garry oak 
(Quercus garryana) 

117 10 Fair Fair 14 Protected Moderate Moderate 

To be determined – tree should 
have a Level 3 Advanced 
Assessment on root collar/stem to 
determine if root plate and trunk is 
not compromised. If found to be of 
sound wood then area at edge of 
proposed building setback should 
be airspaded to determine roots 
size in area can be pruned without 
compromising trees structural 
integrity and health. 

288 
European mountain 
ash 
(Sorbus aucuparia) 

21, 
15, 12 

3.0 Poor Poor 5.8 Unprotected Moderate Low Remove 

289 

Leyland cypress 
(Cupressocyparis x 
leylandii) 
(18 trees) 

<29 6.0 Poor Fair 2.4 Unprotected Good Low Remove 

290 
Eastern arborvitae 
(Thuja occidentalis) 

14, 14 1.0 Fair Fair 1.9 Unprotected Good Low Remove 

291 
Pacific dogwood 
(Cornus nuttallii) 

45, 
37, 26  

3.5 Poor Fair 16 Protected Moderate Low Remove – permit required 

292 
English walnut 
(Juglans regia) 

53, 43 6.0 Fair Fair 14 Protected Poor Low Remove – permit required 

293 
Garry oak 
(Quercus garryana) 

47 6.0 Fair Fair 5.6 Protected Moderate Low Remove – permit required 
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Tree  
ID 

Species 
DBH¹ 
(cm) 

Crown 
Radius 
(m) 

Structural 
Condition  

Health 
Condition 

TPZ2 
(m) 

Protection 
Status 

Relative 
Construction 
Tolerance 

Suitability for 
Preservation3 

Recommendations 

294 
Garry oak 
(Quercus garryana) 

51 6.0 Fair Fair 6.1 Protected Moderate Low Remove – permit required 

295 
Lawson false-cypress 
(Chamaecyparis 
lawsoniana) 

23, 22 2.5 Poor Poor 6.8 Unprotected Poor Low Remove 

296 
Grand fir 
(Abies grandis) 

53 4.0 Good Fair 6.4 Protected Moderate Moderate 
Retain – possible shared tree with 
neighbour. Tree is on neighbours 
property. 

297 
Sweet cherry 
(Prunus avium) 

31 6.0 Fair Fair 3.7 Unprotected Moderate Low Remove 

298 
Eastern arborvitae 
(Thuja occidentalis) 
(12 trees) 

~5,5,
5 

1.0 Fair Fair 1.2 Unprotected Good Moderate Remove 

299 
Eastern arborvitae 
(Thuja occidentalis) 
(11 trees) 

~5,5, 
5 

1.0 Fair Fair 1.2 Unprotected Good Moderate  Remove 

300 
Garry oak 
(Quercus garryana) 

55 8.0 Fair Fair 6.6 Protected Moderate  Low Remove – permit required 

301 
Eastern arborvitae 
(Thuja occidentalis) 
(15 trees) 

30cm 
or 
small
er 

1.0 Fair Fair 2.4 Unprotected Good Low Remove 

302 
Purple leaf plum 
(Prunus cerasifera) 

25 3.5 Fair Fair 3.0 Unprotected Moderate Low Remove 

303 
Purple leaf plum 
(Prunus cerasifera) 

39 3.5 Fair Fair 4.7 Unprotected Moderate Low Remove 

304 
Purple leaf plum 
(Prunus cerasifera) 

30 3.0 Fair Fair 3.6 Unprotected Moderate Low Remove 

305 
Purple leaf plum 
(Prunus cerasifera) 

43 3.0 Fair Fair 5.2 Unprotected Moderate Low Remove 

306 

Western red cedar 
‘Irish gold’ 
(Thuja plicata) 
(5 trees) 

13, 12 2.0 Fair Fair 3.0 Unprotected Poor - Moderate Low Remove 

307 
Giant redwood 
(Sequoiadendron 
giganteum) 

36 3.0 Good Fair 4.3 Unprotected Moderate  Moderate Remove 

308 
Garry oak 
(Quercus garryana) 

57 6.0 Fair Fair 6.8 Protected Moderate Low Remove – permit required 

309 
English holly 
(Ilex aquifolium) 
(2 trees) 

17 2.0 Fair Good 1.1 Unprotected Good Low Remove 
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Tree  
ID 

Species 
DBH¹ 
(cm) 

Crown 
Radius 
(m) 

Structural 
Condition  

Health 
Condition 

TPZ2 
(m) 

Protection 
Status 

Relative 
Construction 
Tolerance 

Suitability for 
Preservation3 

Recommendations 

310 
Portuguese laurel 
(Prunus lusitanica) 
(4 trees) 

15 or 
less 

2.5 Good Fair 1.8 Unprotected Moderate Low Remove 

311 
Eastern arborvitae 
(Thuja occidentalis) 
(23 trees) 

~5,5, 
5 

1.0 Fair Fair 1.2 Unprotected Good Moderate Remove  

312 
Giant redwood 
(Sequoiadendron 
giganteum) 

47 3.0 Good Fair 5.6 Unprotected Moderate Moderate Remove 

313 
Boxelder maple 
(Acer negundo) 

24 4.0 Fair Fair 2.0 Unprotected Good Moderate Retain 

314 
Red maple 
(Acer rubrum) 

28 3.0 Fair Fair 3.4 Unprotected Moderate - Good Moderate  Remove 

315 
Paper birch 
(Betula papyrifera) 

45, 
45, 41 

6.0 Fair Fair 16 Protected Poor - Moderate Low Remove – permit required 

316 
Pacific dogwood 
(Cornus nuttallii) 

46 3.5 Poor Fair 5.5 Protected Moderate Low Remove – permit required 

317 
Portuguese laurel 
(Prunus lusitanica) 
(5 trees) 

15 or 
less 

2.0 Fair Fair 1.8 Unprotected Moderate Moderate Retain 

 
¹ DBH- Diameter at Breast Height measured at 1.4m above ground. 
² CRZ/TPZ-critical root zone/tree protection zone-tree protection fence distance from the centre of the stem, measurements are based on the Best Management Practices and ANSI 
A300 Part 5 standards for managing trees during constructions, calculated at 6 to 18 times the DBH relative to species tolerance to construction and maturity. 
³ Suitability for Preservation- based on the species tolerance to construction, overall condition of the specimen, and location 

Species 
Tolerance to 
Construction 

Damage 

Relative Maturity 
TPZ 

Multiplication 
Factor 

High / Good 
Young 
Mature 
Over Mature 

6 
8 
12 

Medium/ 
Moderate 

Young 
Mature 
Over Mature 

8 
12 
15 

Low / Poor 
Young 
Mature 
Over Mature 

12 
15 
18 

Guidelines for determining tree protection zone radius 
for healthy, structurally sound trees (adapted from 
Matheny and Clark, 1998, and the British Standards 
Institute). 
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Appendix III - Assumptions and Limiting Conditions 
 
Any legal description provided to the consultant is assumed to be correct.  Any titles and 
ownership to any property are assumed to be good and marketable.  No responsibility is assumed 
for matters legal in character.  Any and all property is evaluated as though free and clear, under 
responsible ownership and competent management. 
 
Care has been taken to obtain all information from reliable sources.  All data has been verified 
insofar as possible; however, the consultant can neither guarantee nor be responsible for the 
accuracy of information provided by others. 
 
The consultant shall not be required to give testimony or attend court by reason of this report 
unless subsequent contractual arrangements are made, including payment of an additional fee 
for such services as described in the fee schedule and contract of engagement. 
 
Loss or alteration of any part of this report invalidates the entire report. 
 
Possession of this report or a copy thereof does not imply right of publication of use for any 
purpose by any other than the persons to whom it is addressed, without the prior expressed 
written or verbal consent of the consultant. 
 
This report, or any copy thereof, shall not be conveyed, in whole or in part, by anyone, including 
the client, to the public via any media type or outlet, without the prior expressed consent of the 
consultant specifically as to value conclusions, identity of the consultant, or any reference to any 
professional society or institute or to any initialed designation conferred upon the consultant as 
stated in his qualification. 
 
This report and values expressed herein represent the opinion of the consultant, and the 
consultant’s fee is in no way contingent upon the reporting of a specified value, a stipulated result, 
the occurrence of a subsequent event, nor upon any finding to be reported. 
 
Illustrations, diagrams, graphs, and photographs in this report, being intended as visual aids, are 
not necessarily to scale and should not be construed as engineering or architectural reports or 
surveys. 
 
Information contained in this report covers only those items that were examined and reflects the 
condition of those items at the time of inspection.  There is no warranty or guarantee, expressed 
or implied, that problems of deficiencies of the plans or property in question may not arise in the 
future.  
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Appendix IV - Certificate of Performance 
I, Peter McAra, certify that: 

 
I have no current or prospective interest in the trees on the property, and have no personal interest 
or bias with respect to the parties involved; 

 
The analysis, opinions and conclusions stated herein are my own and are based on current 
scientific procedures and facts; 

 
My analysis, opinions, and conclusions were developed and this report has been prepared 
according to commonly accepted arboricultural practices; 

 
No one provided significant professional assistance to me, except as indicated within this report; 

 
My compensation is not contingent upon the reporting of a predetermined conclusion that factors 
the cause of the client or any other party, nor upon the results of the assessment, the attainment 
of stipulated results, or the occurrence of any subsequent events. 

 
I further certify that I am an International Society of Arboriculture (ISA) Certified Arborist #PN-
7521A and am tree risk assessment qualified.  I am a member in good standing of the ISA.  I have 
been involved in the field of Arboriculture in a fulltime capacity for a period of 17 years. 

 
 
 
 
  

Signed:         Date: February 14, 2023 
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3 0  Ja nua ry  2 0 2 3  

City of Colwood 
Development Services Department 
3300 Wishart Road 
Colwood, BC 
V9C 1R1 

R E :  O p e n  H o u s e  S u m m a r y  f o r  2 0 5 4 - 2 0 7 6  S o o k e  R o a d  ( f i le  n o .  R Z - 1 1 - 0 1 7 )

W es tUrba n D ev elopm ents  Ltd.  ( W es tUrba n)  held a n open hous e on Ja nua ry  2 5 ,  2 0 2 3  a t the C olwood 
E lem enta ry  s chool for  the r ezoning a pplica tion for  2 0 5 4 - 2 0 7 6  S ook e R oa d.  Pr operties  within 7 5 m  of the 
s ubj ect la nds  were  notified two week s  in a dv a nce of the open hous e ( Atta chm ent # 1  –  Public Notice) .  T he 
following letter  s um m a rizes  the outcom e of the open hous e.  

T her e were  5  a ttendees :

• 3  of 5  a ttendees  wer e s upportiv e  of the propos a l a nd s a w a n opportunity  to increa s e dens ity
in this  loca tion.

• 2  of the 5  a ttendees  were  not s upportiv e of the dev elopm ent a nd ultim a tely  concerned
a bout pr iv a cy ,  incr ea s ed tra ffic,  a nd pa rk ing.  A copy  of the open hous e boa rds  wa s  prov ided
to the a ttendees ,  a s  r eques ted.

C om m ent form s  wer e prov ided a t the ev ent,  but none ha v e been com pleted a nd r eturned to da te.  No 
other  ca lls  or  em a ils  were  r eceiv ed in r es pons e to the open hous e notices  tha t were deliv er ed.  I t wa s  
dis cus s ed a t the ev ent tha t the nex t opportunity  for  public com m ents  would lik ely  be a t the public hea ring.  

T ha nk  y ou,  

M e g h a n  N o r m a n ,  M C P ,  R P P ,  M C I P
D e v e lo p m e n t  M a n a g e r   
W e s t U r b a n  D e v e lo p m e n t s  L t d .  
1 1 1 - 2 0 3 6  I s la nd Hwy  S
C a m pbell R iv er ,  B C  C a na da   V 9 W  0 E 8
C :  ( 2 5 0 )  2 0 1 - 8 8 6 4
www. wes turba n. ca

A t t a c h m e n t s  e n c lo s e d :

Atta chm ent # 1  –  Open Hous e Notice  
Atta chm ent # 2  –  Open hous e boa rds  
Atta chm ent # 3  –  Open hous e s ign in s heets  

Appendix 5

http://www.westurban.ca/
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A t t a c h m e n t  # 1  –  O p e n  H o u s e  N o t ic e   
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A t t a c h m e n t  # 2  –  O p e n  h o u s e  b o a r d s  
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Phone: (250)-914-8485 
Fax: (250) 914-8490 

 

A t t a c h m e n t  # 3  –  O p e n  h o u s e  s ig n  in  s h e e t s  

 



Dear City of Colwood, 

My name is Bobby Sparrow and I live at 510 Nellie Place in Colwood, BC. I own my home and am a proud 

resident of the City of Colwood.  

Recently I received a notice in my mailbox from WestUrban Developments. I received this notice 

because I own a property within 75m of a proposed development at the properties 2054-2076 Sooke 

Road. WestUrban is proposing to amend the zoning for the 5 properties from Residential 1 Zone to a 

Comprehensive Development Zone to support the development of two market rental apartment 

buildings.  

I am writing you today in support of this development. Due to the immense shortage of housing in 

Colwood and Langford, we need to see more developments like this happening to ptovide more housing 

available to the general public. This development is situated within walking distance to the Royal Roads 

university as well as many bus routes. This development would provide more units available for rent to 

potential students going to Royal Roads as well as staff teaching at the Univreristy among all the other 

residents who are living with family members in small rental basement suites. Providing a larger volume 

of rental units available to the general public will not only bring more inventory to the market, but it 

should help with the rental prices not skyrocketing like they have been due to no rentals available for 

rent.  

Thank you for the opportunity to voice my opinion on the proposed developments. As someone who 

will be living right next to this development, you have my full support in moving forward and providing 

more housing for the Westshore residents.  

Sincerely, 

Bobby Sparrow 

510 Nellie Place – Colwood, BC. 

Appendix 6
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